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REDISTRIBUTION OF LAND AFTER
REVISION OF LAND CEILING
LAWS

63. SHRIMATI LAKSHMI
CHUNDAVVAT:

DR.Z. A. AHMAD :
SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA :

SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN
ARIF:

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state :

KUMARI

(a) whether any assessment has been made of land likely to be available for redistribution after the revised land ceiling laws are enforced in all the States;

(b) if so. what is the assessment; and

(c) whether Government propose to set up people”s Committees to supervise lam' redistribution?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI MOHAN
DHARIA) : (a) Some States have made loose estimates of the surplus land likely to be available on imDlementa-tion of the revised ceiling laws.

(b) From the tentative estimates made a\ ailable by some of the States so far about 35 lakh acres would be available from those states. However, it is very difficult to make any assessment at this stage.

(c) The national guidelines based on the conclusions of Chief Ministers' Conference held in July, 1972 contemplate the setting up of non-official bodies at appropriate levels for effective implementation of land reforms. All the State Governments have been advised accordingly.
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tThe Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Lakshmi
Kumari Chundawat.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, it is very much true that the whole objective behind this revision of land ceilings was how we should distribute land to the landless and poor sections of society. However, some guidelines were very necessary. At the instance of the Prime Minister, a meeting of the Chief Ministers was conveyed. Guidelines were prepared. On those guidelines several States have come forward for having enactments, and naturally after those enactments it will be possible for us to assess, because the data shall have to be made available, the extent of family shall have to be made available, how much land is under irrigation, how much is under perennial irrigation, which was under one crop, and so on. Under these circumstances, it is not possible for me at this stage to give any exact assessment.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, all the State Governments have been requested to expedite this ceiling law. We hope that by the end of this year, 1973, it will be possible for us to give some more appropriate and exact assessment.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Dr. Ahmad.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : I presume that the hon. Minister is a knowledgeable person and a learned man. I do not know why he has given some figures which, according to all standards, are completely baseless. The States which have provided you those figures do not know how much land will be available, because they do not know how much land has been partitioned in this period. There are very poor la«d records—very poor land records . . .
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MR. CHAIRMAN : What is your question?

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : My question is that it would be proper and more honest on the part of the hon. Minister to state that they are not in a position to give any figures because the figures supplied are guess-work, and he should not try to confuse and mislead the House by giving a figure of 35 lakhs, creating an illusion. But my question is this.

Are you sure and have you got it examined that this figure of 35 lakhs is based on the real assessment of the situation and examination of facts ? My contention is that it is absolutely wrong.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have put your question.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I would like to draw the attention of the hon. Member to my reply itself. In (b), I have said : From the tentative estimates made available by some of the States so far about 35 lakh acres would be available from those Sates. However, it is very difficult to make any assessment at this stage.

DR Z. A. AHMAD : My question is: Have you ever examined the basis on which this tentative assessment has been made ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: The State
Governments have supplied these figures. At the outset, I am not here to say that all these figures which have come from the State Governments are bogus. We have all faith in the State Governments.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : Ichallenge it.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA : May I know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that the West Bengal Government is not implementing its revised land ceiling and the surplus lands already given to the landless peasantry and the poor peasants are going to be snatched away from them ? Does the Government know this ? The interests of these poor people should be protected. The West Bengal Government should follow the guidelines given by the Centre.

SABHA] to Questions 8

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir. the West
Bengal Government has not only accepted the guidelines, but it is one of those States which have enacted the revised ceiling laws and they are honestly implementing these laws.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA: My question is this : Are those lands already distributed to the poor peasants and landless people being snatched away from them?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: 1 have no information on this.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN : May I know from the hon. Minister which are the States which have not provided t&« Central Government with the figures in this regard ?
May 1 also know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that in not a single State so far surplus lands have been taken over by the States and distribution begun?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, the States which have supplied these figures are Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Mysore, Orissa, Tamil Nadu, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal. The remaining States have not so far supplied these figures. Regarding the distribution, the revised laws have been recently enacted. Right from independence, nearly 1 million hectares of land was declared surplus in the country out of which 50 per cent has been distributed. Out of the Government waste lands . . .

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN: My question is not regarding the Government waste land. My question is about the surplus land after the implementation of the ceiling laws.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: My friend will show that much courtesy. I am giving information to the House regarding the exact state of affairs.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, you are entitled to it.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: One million hectare of land was declared surplus out of which 50 per cent has been distributed. 5.9 million hectares of land from the Government waste land has been distributed. As I have said earlier, nearly 33 lakh acres of land will be surplus as indicated by the State
Governments.

SHRI A. P. JAIN : Sir, the ceiling law has been in the air for the last 20 years. In particular, it has rceived special emphasis during the last 2 years. Now, may 1 know whether in a single State the ceiling law has taken its final shape and whether the preparation of rules and regulations and up-to-date records has been done in a single State?
Is the hon. Minister in a position to say that in that particular State where all these things have been completed, how much is the surplus land and how much of it has been allotted to the deserving persons ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, as for my information, Jammu and Kashmir and Kerala have made significant progress but there is not a single State about which I can say this.
However, I must say that so far as the implementation of these reforms is concerned, we are not very much happy about it.

[3 MAY 1973]

to Questions 10
e
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: So far as this figure of 35 lakh acres is concerned, it will be surplus after implementation of the new ceiling laws. It has nothing to do with the old ceiling laws.

So far as the other aspect is concerned, i.€.
by what date it will be implemented, it is very difficult for me to say any specific date but it
will be the endeavour of the Central
Government to persuade the State
Governments to implement these laws as early
and as expeditiously as possi-'ble.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: With regard to

SHRI M. ANANDAM: Is the hon. ; Minister the distribution of surplus land, may I know if aware that recently the Andhra Pradesh the Government. has taken precautions to see representative of the Finance Commission has that uneconomic holdings are not created said that it requires nearly Rs. 75 crores for because, otherwise it will be creating crisis ?
proper implementation of the Land Ceilings So much land d!v1ded into small portions will Act ? If that is so, may I know whether it will N0t be economically good. Have you taken be possible to provide necessary funds for @ny precautions to that effect ?

proper implementation of the Act ? SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, there are SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : As for my several problems involved in this question. If information, we have not so far received any this surplus is to be distributed with priority such concrete proposal. to these who are landless labourers, who are

R sufferers, naturally we cannot say that it
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should go to those who are having . . .
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sufficient land ?
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again to those who are
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Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe persons, who are from backward classes or areas
or communities etc., naturally when that
priority is expected, I cannot say Immediately whether this surplus land will go to those who are holding . .,

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: I am sorry, 1 am misunderstood, I never said that it will not go to the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes. It must go to them but it should not be in small pieces. That means, enough economic holdings should be given to them.

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : What is an economic holding ?

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do not discuss among yourselves.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGTI: Just by giving them half an acre of land, you want to appease them.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : To

the extent possible, we shall request the State Governments to take care of this problem raised by the hon. Member.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: May I know from the Minister whether the Planning Commission has appointed a Task Force on agrarian relations and also whether the Task Force has come to the conclusion that the land reforms have not been effectively implemented because of the absence of the requisite political will? Along with it they have stated that the programmes of land reforms has been in isolation from the main stream of the economic development.

May I know from the Minister as to what the specific solution is to the problems which have been indicated by this Task Force and for this purpose how far the Government will go ahead to take association of local committees—whether in the land reforms or in the wholesale trade takeover of food ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: It is true that the Task Force has suggested and come to the conclusion that lack of politi-

[RAIYA SABHA]

to Questions \2

cal will is one of the reasons for non-implementation of the land reforms.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI:
tical will?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Of those who are in power in the States. It is one of the reasons mentioned by the Task Force. They have also suggested that all possible care will have to be taken to create proper land reforms immediately. They have also suggested that organisation of these landless people and small tenants is very much necessary. It is the rich peasantry who is organised, but unfortunately these smaller sections, weaker sections are disorganised and therefore the implementation of the reforms has been obstructed at various stages. 1 think all the suggestions made by them are very much relevant and their suggestion to create local committees at the village level is equally important. The Kerala Government has done it statutorily and I think the creation of such organisations of the beneficiaries will very much help in the implementation of these land reforms.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: Mayl
know what is the order of priorities for redistribution of land and where particularly are the landless people placed in that order of priorities? I am told some of the States have placed them at the 12th or 13th position, like the State of U.P. for instance. Is it a fact ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I have not got the exact details of all the suggestions made by the Chief Ministers' Committee but as far as my information goes the landless labourers, particularly belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are given priority but for the information of the House

Whose poli-

DR. Z. A. AHMAD: They come in the bottom of the scale.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I shall see that these indications are made available to hon.
Members of the House.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN: In

not a single State it is so; the information is wrong.
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DR. Z. A. AHMAD: They come at the very bottom.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Ahmad, you go to your seat if you want to talk.

SHRI TANARDHANA REDDY: Sir,
Andhra Pradesh passed a Land Reforms Bill last September and now the State is under the President's rule. Nothing has happened so far for the last eight months. The President has also given his assent. May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government of India have given clear directions to the Advisers there to implement the land reforms as early as possible?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I am not exactly aware whether these instructions have gone to the Advisers there but I shall be visiting Hyderabad tomorrow itself and I shall bring it to the notice of the Advisers and I shall request them on behalf of the Government to

[3 MAY 1973]

see that these land reforms are implemented.
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to Questions 14
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, kindly sit down.

This is not a debate; you know this is Question Hour. Sit down please.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: As I have indicated, the Chief Ministers have suggested and accordingly the Government of India has indicated that these non-official committees should be set up at the local level but the specific form of the committees has not been suggested. I can however assure the hon.
Member that those who are opposed to such ceilings should not be there. To that extent we shall give instructions.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: The Ministry of Agriculture is proposing one scheme for giving direct finance to such beneficiaries. It is very much true that because no funds were at their disposal they could not properly cultivate those lands which were distributed to them.

it Wie® wwTe v o HAT REEg

FATHT
¢ B it svwre wem wl@ai & me fum

TT TW MTTATSA NG A GE E 0 WY


15 Oral Answers

@ IiT ag 9 aEn fvoww
adta & faaeer femn & 0§ ST S@ATE,
ST W qre T o e e g
wie 3ad @ s feadr qfa feas afend w1 faafm 1 & dlw 3w fagow @@
WqEwE ®y @l £ 7 ¥ FAT WTOAVE EM wq wmAl & A wag afe fei, agt o
Wt FEET Amp S ar wgi 7

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: In the country there are more than 47 milliion agricultural labourers without any land, landless labourers.
I cannot give other details and I would require notice.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Would you like to add anything?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: As I indicated earlier, the criterion is universal, those who are landless, those who are from the weaker sections of the community or society should be given land
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: It varies from State to State. In some States it is 4 acres and in some other States it is Six or seven acres.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr.
Malaviya, last question.

Harsh Deo

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA: The question of fixing a ceiling on landholdings has been there for a long lime. The first was in 1948, by the UP Zamindari Abolition Act.
Then, in 1949, the Congress Agrarian
Reforms Committee....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question. This is not the stage to give the history.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA: Just one minute. Please excuse me. The programme has been there, but it has not been implemented. So, in the meantime, the landlords have been redistributing their land among their relatives, their own brothers and sisters and in West Bengal land was given even to a horse. Yes, it s a fact I want to know whether there is a proposal in the minds of the Government to give retrospective effect to the ceiling laws and, if so, what would be the year from which retrospective effect would be given? It is an important question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have put your question and let the answer come.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA: I have got figures with me....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Already retrospective effect has been given from an earlier date. It is very much true that some of the landlords have taken undue advantage of it in the meantime. It is the political will which is very much necessary. I would like to seek the co-operation of the House and in the respective areas they should also come forward with mass organisations. Otherwise, it is not possible to do it.

STAFF ARTISTES WORKING IN GOR-
KHALI UNIT OF A.ILR., NEW DELHI

64. DR. R. K. CHABRABARTI:
SHRI K. B. CHETTRI:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of staff artistes working in the Gorkhali Unit of All India Radio. New Delhi and Nepalese Services of its External Services Division;

(b) the total number of persons of Nepalese origin out of the above number;

(c) whether Government have received any complaints from the listeners in connection with the bad Nepali accent of announcer; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

